

No. 12-399

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

ADOPTIVE COUPLE,
Petitioners,

v.

BABY GIRL, A MINOR UNDER THE AGE
OF FOURTEEN YEARS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SOUTH CAROLINA SUPREME COURT

**BRIEF OF *AMICA CURIAE*
BIRTH MOTHER IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS AND BABY GIRL**

GREGORY G. GARRE
LORI ALVINO MCGILL
Counsel of Record
KATYA S. CRONIN
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11th Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200
lori.alvino.mcgill@lw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICA CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. ICWA DOES NOT CREATE AN ADOPTION VETO RIGHT FOR AN UNWED BIOLOGICAL FATHER WHO VOLUNTARILY ABANDONED THE OPPORTUNITY TO DEVELOP A PARENT-CHILD RELATIONSHIP	11
A. Congress Enacted ICWA Against The Backdrop Of Well Settled State Law And This Court’s Decisions Establishing That Biology Alone Does Not Make A “Parent”	12
B. Nothing In The Text, Purpose, Or Legislative History Of ICWA Evinces Congressional Intent To Depart Radically From Prevailing State Law And Create A New Federal Definition Of Parent Based On A Biological Link Alone	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THE SOUTH CAROLINA COURTS’ INTERPRETATION RAISES GRAVE CONSTITUTIONAL CONCERNS.....	23
A. A Mother’s Fundamental Right To Direct The Upbringing of Her Child Includes The Right To Select An Adoptive Placement Consistent With The Child’s Best Interests	23
B. The Court’s Erroneous Application Of ICWA Unconstitutionally Interfered With Birth Mother’s Right To Select Baby Girl’s Adoptive Parents	27
III. ICWA DOES NOT COMPEL A NON- INDIAN UNWED BIRTH MOTHER WITH SOLE PHYSICAL AND LEGAL CUSTODY TO SEEK OUT AN “INDIAN” ADOPTIVE FAMILY FOR HER CHILD	30
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abernathy v. Baby Boy</i> , 437 S.E.2d 25 (S.C. 1993).....	16, 17
<i>Board of Trustees of the Leland Stanford Junior University v. Roche Molecular Systems, Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2188 (2011).....	21
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	21
<i>In re Bridget R.</i> , 49 Cal. Rptr. 2d 507 (1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 520 U.S. 1181 (1997).....	28
<i>Caban v. Mohammed</i> , 441 U.S. 380 (1979).....	13, 15
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001).....	22
<i>Cleveland Board of Education v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974).....	23
<i>De Sylva v. Ballentine</i> , 351 U.S. 570 (1956).....	12, 18, 19, 20
<i>Evans v. South Carolina Department of Social Services</i> , 399 S.E.2d 156 (S.C. 1990).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988)	21
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	18
<i>Hisquierdo v. Hisquierdo</i> , 439 U.S. 572 (1979)	12
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	29
<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983)	13, 15
<i>Mansell v. Mansell</i> , 490 U.S. 581 (1989)	19
<i>May v. Anderson</i> , 345 U.S. 528 (1953)	23
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	23
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989)	13
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v.</i> <i>Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989)	19, 21, 28, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	24
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	19
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	2, 28, 29
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984)	28
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	23
<i>Quilloin v. Walcott</i> , 434 U.S. 246 (1978)	6, 13, 15, 23
<i>In re Raquel Marie X.</i> , 570 N.Y.S.2d 604 (App. Div. 1991) , <i>remanded from</i> 559 N.E.2d 418 (1990), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 498 U.S. 984 (1990)	16
<i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 494 U.S. 56 (1990)	21
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000)	3, 11, 27
<i>Roe v. Reeves</i> , 708 S.E.2d 778 (S.C.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 760 (2011)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	23
<i>Smith v. Organization of Foster Families for Equality & Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977)	23
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	13, 14
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	6, 7, 24
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	18
<i>Will v. Michigan Department of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	18
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	23

FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

25 U.S.C. § 1903(9)	18
25 U.S.C. § 1912(a)	6
25 U.S.C. § 1912(d)	1
25 U.S.C. § 1912(f)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
25 U.S.C. § 1915(a)	29
44 Fed. Reg. 67,584 (Nov. 26, 1979)	29

STATE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Ala. Code § 26-10A-9(a)(1)	16
Ala. Code § 26-10A-9(a)(3)	16
Del. Code Ann. tit. 13, § 1103(a)(2)	16
Fla. Stat. § 63.062(2)(1)	16
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 578-2(a)(5)	16
Idaho Code Ann. § 16-1504(2)	16
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 59-2136(h)(1)	16
Miss. Code Ann. § 93-17-6(4)	16
Miss. Code Ann. § 93-17-6(5)	16
Mont. Code Ann. § 42-2-610(1)	16
Mont. Code Ann. § 42-2-610(3)	16
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 48-3-601(2)(B)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3107.07(B)	16
Okla. Stat. tit. 10, § 40.4.....	6
Okla. Stat. tit. 10, § 7501.....	7
Okla. Stat. tit. 10, § 7502.....	7
Okla. Stat. tit. 10, § 7503.....	7
Okla. Stat. tit. 10, § 7503-3.1	6
Okla. Stat. tit. 10, § 7504.....	7
Okla. Stat. tit. 10, § 7505.....	7
Okla. Stat. tit. 10, § 7505-4.2	6
Okla. Stat. tit. 10, § 7505-4.2(C).....	16
Okla. Stat. tit. 10, § 7800.....	7
S.C. Code Ann. § 63-7-2570(3)	16
S.C. Code Ann. § 63-7-2570(4)	16
S.C. Code Ann. § 63-9-310(A)(5).....	7
S.C. Code Ann. § 63-17-20(B).....	7
S.C. Code Ann. § 63-9-730	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
S.C. Code Ann. Regs. § 114-4730	7
S.D. Codified Laws § 25-6-4(2)	16
S.D. Codified Laws § 25-6-4(3)	16
S.D. Codified Laws § 25-6-4(4)	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Elizabeth Buchanan, <i>The Constitutional Rights of Unwed Fathers Before and After Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 45 Ohio State L.J. 313 (1984).....	17
Ardis L. Campbell, Annotation, <i>Rights Of Unwed Father To Obstruct Adoption Of His Child By Withholding Consent</i> , 61 A.L.R. 5th 151 (1998)	16
Felix Frankfurter, <i>Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes</i> , 47 Colum. L. Rev. 527 (1947).....	19
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1386 (1978), <i>reprinted in 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 7530</i>	19, 21, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Infant Adoption Training Initiative, <i>Frequently Asked Questions About Adoption in Oklahoma</i> , http://www.iaatp.com/docs/FAQs-OK.pdf (last visited Feb. 25, 2013)	6
Billy Joe Jones et al., <i>The Indian Child Welfare Act Handbook</i> (2d ed. 2008).....	29
Shari Motro, <i>Preglimony</i> , 63 Stan. L. Rev. 647 (2011).....	25
Jeffrey A. Parness & Zachary Townsend, <i>Legal Paternity (And Other Parenthood) After Lehr and Michael H.</i> , 43 U. Tol. L. Rev. 225 (2012).....	6
Scott A. Resnik, <i>Seeking the Wisdom of Solomon: Defining the Rights of Unwed Fathers in Newborn Adoptions</i> , 20 Seton Hall Legis. J. 363 (1996)	13
Carol Sanger, <i>Placing the Adoptive Self, in Child, Family, and State</i> (Stephen Macedo & Iris Marion Young eds., 2003)	10, 24
Seminole Tribe of Florida, <i>Frequently Asked Questions</i> , http://www.semtribe.com/FAQ/ (last visited Feb. 26, 2013)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

Reva Siegel, <i>Reasoning from the Body: A Historical Perspective on Abortion Regulation and Questions of Equal Protection</i> , 44 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 261 (1991).....	25
